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Introductory Note 

California-based Brandon House Library Editions were, along 
with the Olympia Press at New York, one of the best of the 
many erotica publishers which sprang up in the United States 
following the effective collapse of censorship there in 1967. It 
was one of several subsidiaries of a larger, umbrella organisation 
called Parliament News, run by a man named Milton Luros. 

The success of the Library Editions, and also of another sub-
sidiary called Essex House, was due primarily to the labours of 
their editor Brian Kirby, a young musician and science fiction 
fan. Kirby’s choice of material, as will be seen from the listing, 
was adventurous, and included specially commissioned transla-
tions of French and German erotica, reprints of a number of 
important erotic classics, and new editions of some of the Paris 
Olympia Press titles with original ‘Afterwords’ by their authors. 
In addition, the books were often printed on good paper, and 
the choice of cover art included work by artists such as Rops, 
Labisse, and Munch. 

I would like to thank the following individuals for their gen-
erous assistance in compiling this checklist. To San Francisco 
bookseller Andy Stafford, for giving me access to his own col-
lection of Brandon House Library editions and his catalogue of 
them. To Victor Berch, for his notes on the pseudonyms of the 
translators and authors. And to San Francisco poet Jack Hirsch-
man for advising me of his own role in writing Introductions to 
some of the Library Edition titles. Assistance from other indi-
viduals is to be found credited in the checklist. 
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The numbers preceding each entry are the series number of 
the individual titles. 

721. MAXWELL KENTON [Terry Southern & Mason Hof-
fenberg]. – Candy. 1965. pp. 189. 75¢. 

Originally published at Paris in October 1958 by the Olympia Press 
as volume 64 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

901. JOHN CLELAND. – [Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure] 
Fanny Hill. 1963. pp. xv + 247. 95¢. Seven illustrations by 
William Hogarth. 

Originally published at London in two volumes in 1748,49 by Ralph 
Griffiths. 

903. CLAUDE PROSPER JOLYOT DE CREBILLON. – 
[Tableau de mœurs du temps dans les différens ages de la vie. 
English.] A Lady of Quality. Preface by W. R. Eshelman. 
Introduction by Aldous Huxley. 1964. pp. xxiv + 202. 95¢. 

An anonymous translation of a French erotic novel originally pub-
lished in an edition of just one copy between 1750-1760, and re-
printed secretly at Bruxelles, probably by Jules Gay, about 1863. The 
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Introduction by Aldous Huxley is extracted from an essay accompa-
nying The Opportunities of the Night (London: Chapman & Hall, 
1925), Eric Sutton’s translation of Crebillon’s La Nuit et le moment. 
The Brandon House edition of this work normally encountered is 
16.3 centimetres in height, and has wrappers (front, spine and back) 
illustrated with a somewhat indifferent montage drawing of distinctly 
modern-looking women in various stages of undress. The Brandon 
logo - the turrets of a castle with an entrance gate between them - is 
in the top right-hand corner of the front cover, with the price 95¢ 
immediately below it. The title and author’s name is enclosed in a 
fancy oval on the front cover with, at the foot of the front cover, the 
information that there’s an Introduction by Aldous Huxley. There 
exists however, in the collection of Mr. Paul Bayrer, a variant edition 
of A Lady of Quality. The variant is a good eight millimetres taller, 
being in fact the same height as other Brandon House titles, and the 
front cover is illustrated with a rather more interesting picture of a 
single woman, her face partially obscured by a veil and holding a fan 
in her right hand. Instead of the Brandon logo, there is a small oval 
medallion containing the initials ‘LP’ and the price 95¢. The title and 
author are not enclosed in this variant. The spines of both editions are 
more or less the same, with the familiar logo of the letter ‘P’ enclosed 
within an oblong frame at the top and with the title and author printed 
down the spine in italics. Both editions have the number ‘903’ across 
the bottom of the spine. The interiors of the two editions are identi-
cal. Which of these came first is difficult to know, as is the reason for 
the variant. Paul Bayrer gives precedence to the larger of the two, 
however, theorizing that when publishers wish to save money they 
tend to reduce the size of books and thus save costs on paper. 

917. FRIEDRICH-KARL FORBERG. – [De Figuris Veneris, 
English.] The Manual of Exotica Sexualis. Preface by Hil-
ary E. Holt, Ph.D. 1965. pp. x + 248. 95¢. 

An English version of Forberg’s commentary to his edition of Anto-
nius Beccadelli’s Hermaphroditus (1824). This translation would seem 
to be a reprint of one published at Paris in 1899 by Charles Carring-
ton. 

920. ED CRAY, editor. – An Anthology of Erotic Restora-
tion Poetry. 1965. pp. 160. 95¢. 
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A good collection of erotic English verse from the late 17th century. 

931. ANONYMOUS [Sinclair Beiles]. – The Love Pagoda. 
The Amorous Adventures of Hsi Men and his Six Wives. 
Introduction by Albert Ellis. 1965. pp. 238. 95¢. 

A page-for-page reprint of Houses of Joy, Paris: Olympia Press, 1958. 

935. NICHOLAS CHORIER. – [Satyra Sotadica de arcanis 
amoris et veneris, English.] The Dialogues of Luisa Sigea. 
Introduction by Albert Ellis. 1965. pp. 320 + ads. 95¢. 

Originally published, in Latin, probably at Lyons about 1660. This 
edition is a reprint of an English translation first published at Paris in 
1890 by Isidore Liseux. 

943. PAULINE REAGE [Anne Desclos]. – [Histoire d’O, Eng-
lish.] The Story of O. Introduction by Albert Ellis. 1965. 
pp. 214+ ads. 95¢. 

Histoire d’0 was originally published in French by Jean-Jacques Pau-
vert in June 1954 at Paris. An English translation, anonymous but by 
Baird Bryant, came out simultaneously from the Olympia Press, also 
at Paris. The Olympia Press subsequently published a second transla-
tion, by Austryn Wainhouse, as The Wisdom of the Lash in May 1957 
when it formed vol. 44 of its Traveller’s Companion series. The pre-
sent edition is a reprint of the second translation. 

967. ED CRAY, editor. – The Fifteen Plagues of a Maiden-
head and Other Forbidden Verse. 1966. pp. vii + 203 + 
ads. 95¢. 

An anthology of English erotic verse, mainly from the 18th century, 
including The Delights of Venus (1709, a fragment of Chorier’s Satyra 
Sotadica de arcanis amoris et veneris rendered into verse), and the 
celebrated Essay on Woman (1763), usually ascribed to John Wilkes. 

980. MARGARET ANSON [James G. Bertram]. – The 
Merry Order of St. Bridget. Introduction by John Trimble. 
[Illustrated.] 1966. pp. xi + 237. 95¢. Printed on low-acid 
paper. 
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The Merry Order of St. Bridget was originally published at London, 
‘Printed for the Author’s Friends MDCCCCLVII’ [actually 1868], by 
John Camden Hotten. 

984. JOHN WILMOT, 2nd Earl of Rochester [supposed au-
thor]. – Sodom, or, The Quintessence of Debauchery. In-
troduction by Albert Ellis. 1966. pp. ix + vii-xlvi + 47-123. 
95¢. Printed on low-acid paper. 

A 17th century play of gross obscenity and mordant cynicism, Sodom 
seems to have been written about 1671 and was originally circulated 
in manuscript copies amongst the courtiers and other hangers on sur-
rounding King Charles II in England. Early printed editions evidently 
existed but only one, dated c. 1725, has survived, discovered in 2005 
and auctioned in that year by Sotheby in London. A facsimile reprint 
limited to 400 numbered copies was published by Antiquariat Ars 
Amandi, Berlin, shortly after the sale. Until this was unearthed, the 
earliest existing printed text was one published at Paris in 1904 by H. 
Welter. It was prepared very poorly for the press by L. S. A. M. von 
Römer from a faulty manuscript in the Hamburg State Library. The 
present edition is taken from a rather better version, edited (allegedly) 
by Robert Nurenberg from a MS in the Bibliothèque National, Paris, 
and published in 1957 by the Olympia Press at Paris as volume 48 of 
the Traveller’s Companion series. 

1012. FATHER ANTONIO GALLONIO. – Torture of the 
Christian Martyrs. Illustrated. 1966. pp. xiv + 235 + index 
+ ads. $1.25. 

A translation of De SS. Martyrum cruciatibus ... liber, quo potissimum 
instrumenta et modi, quibus ijdem Christi martyres olim torque-
bantur, accuratissime tabellis expressa describuntur (Rome, 1594). 
The translation is probably a reprint of the one done by Alfred Rich-
ard Allinson for Charles Carrington and published at Paris in 1903. 

1024. ANONYMOUS. – Daughter of Fanny Hill. September 
1966. Third printing issued February 1967. 
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1202. ANONYMOUS. – Danielle and Uncle Armand. 
Translated by L. E. LaBan [Lauraine Kirby]. 1970 pp. 206 + 
ads. $1.95. 

One of the last titles to bear the Library Editions imprint, numbered 
out of sequence. Green wrappers. 

1203. ANONYMOUS. – [Das Bildnis des Dorian Gray. Eng-
lish] The Erotic Picture of Dorian Gray. Translated by 
Henrik van Breda [Mark Alexander & Lauraine Kirby]. Vol. 
1. 1970. pp. 205 + ads. $1.95. 

A translation of a pornographic German work, originally published in 
the 1930s. A good clandestine reprint was done in the 1950s. 

1204. ANONYMOUS. – [Das Bildnis des Dorian Gray. Eng-
lish.] The Erotic Picture of Dorian Gray. Translated by 
Henrik van Breda [Mark Alexander & Lauraine Kirby]. Vol. 
2. 1970. pp. 191 + ads. $1.95 

1206. ANONYMOUS. – THE BOARDING SCHOOL. 
Translated by Hendrick van Breda [Mark Alexander & 
Lauraine Kirby]. 1970. Pp. 208+ads. Green wrappers. 

1208. HOFFMAN, E.T.A. – [Schwester Monika. English.] Sin 
& Sister Monica. Translated by L. E. LaBan [Lauraine 
Kirby]. 1970. Pp. 224+ads. 

Originally published in 1815 at either Posen or Leipzig. A Facsimile 
reprint was published in 1910 at Vienna in an edition of 800 copies, 
which was in turn reprinted in 1965 at Hamburg by Gala Verlag. 

2001. MARIE-THERESE [Marie-Thérèse Cointre]. – [Vie 
d’un prostituée. English.] I’m for Hire. Introduction by 
Robert Kramer. 1966. pp. 158. $1.25. 

The original French text of this work, in expurgated form, was first 
published in J.-P. Sartre’s periodical Les Temps modernes (no. 27, 
December 1947). In 1948 the complete text was published clandes-
tinely by René Bertelé. An English translation, anonymous but ru-
mored to have been by Robert Nurenberg, was published in April 
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1955 by the Olympia Press, Paris. This present edition is a reprint of 
the latter. In the same year as Brandon House published its edition of 
this work, another edition, with the author’s full name on the titlepage 
and an Introduction by Simone de Beauvoir, was issued at New York 
by Brussel & Brussel. 

2002. PAOLO MANTEGAZZA, Doctor. – [Gli Amori degli 
uomini. Saggio di una etnologia dell’ amore. English.] The 
Sexual Relations of Mankind. 1966. pp. 364 + [100]. Illus-
trated. $1.25. 

Original Italian text first published at Milan in 1886, in two volumes. 
The present edition would appear to derive from one of two different 
translations published during the 1930’s at New York. The earliest 
appeared under the imprint of The Anthropological Press in 1932 and 
credited to ‘James Bruce’, a pseudonym of Solomon Malkin. The 
same translation was reprinted about 1935 by Benjamin Rebhuhn’s 
Falstaff Press. The second translation, by Samuel Putnam, was pub-
lished in 1939 by the Eugenics Publishing Company. 

2003. W. F. ROBIE. – Rational Sex Ethics. Illustrations by 
Heinrich Kley. 1966. pp. 351 + 333 + ads. $1.95. 

A reprint of a work first published at Boston in 1918 by R.G. Badger. 

2004. EMIL LAURENT, Doctor, & Paul Nagour [L’Occul-
tisme et l’amour. English.] Magica Sexualis. 1966. pp. 274 
+ ads. $1.25. 

Original French text originally published at Paris in 1902. This trans-
lation is probably a reprint of the one done by ‘Raymond Sabatier’ 
[Solomon Malkin] that appeared c. 1934 from both the Falstaff and 
Anthropological Presses. 

2005. PIETRO ARETINO. – Ragionamenti. The Harlot’s 
Dialogues. 1966. pp. [20], 83, [3], 89, [3], 100 + ads. $1.25. 

A translation of the third dialogue of the first part of the 
Ragionamenti. The Italian original was first published at Venice in 
1534. This present edition is probably reprinted from the the transla-
tion published at Paris in 1889 by Isidore Liseux. 
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2006. IWAN BLOCH. – The Marquis de Sade’s 120 days of 
Sodom and The French Age of Debauchery. 1966. pp. 
320. $1.25. 

A reprint of Marquis de Sade”s anthropologia sexualis of 600 perver-
sions: 120 days of Sodom or the School for libertinage and the sex life 
of the French age of debauchery (New York, Privately printed by 
Anthropological Press, c.1934). It also appeared under the same title 
in 1935 with the imprint of the Falstaff Press. The work itself is an 
apparent translation of Neue Forschungen über den Marquis de Sade 
und seine Zeit : mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der Sexualphiloso-
phie de Sade”s auf Grund des neuentdeckten Original-Manuskriptes 
seines Hauptwerkes “Die 120 Tage von Sodom” (Berlin: Harrwitz, 
1904). 

2007. GRUSHENKA PAVLOVSK [?Val Lewton]. – Gru-
shenka. Three Times a Woman. Edited and Revised by 
Brian Kirby. Introduction by Robert Kramer. 1966. pp. 
xii+260. $1.25. 

Originally published at New York in 1933 with a false Paris imprint. 
The supposed author was a well-known film producer, responsible 
for a series of good low-budget horror movies in the 1940’s by such 
directors as Robert Wise, Mark Robson and Jacques Tourneur. 

2008. ALBERT MOLL. – Libido Sexualis. 1966. pp. 373. 
$1.25. 

A reprint of Libido sexualis; studies in the psychosexual laws of love 
verified by clinical sexual case histories (New York, American ethno-
logical press, 1933). An apparent translation of Untersuchungen über 
die Libido sexualis (Berlin, 1858). 

2009. AUGUSTIN CABANÈS. – The Erotikon. 1966. pp. 
251+[30]. $1.25. 

An English version of an unidentified French work that appeared 
originally about 1910. The present edition is probably a reprint of the 
translation done by ‘Robert Meadows’ [Solomon Malkin] that was 
published in the early 1930’s in quick succession by the Anthropolog-
ical, Falstaff and Panurge Presses. 
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2010. IWAN BLOCH. – Odoratus Sexualis. A scientific and 
literary study of sexual scents and erotic perfumes. 1966. pp. 
273. $1.25. 

A reprint of a work originally published in English with the imprint: 
New York: American Anthropological Society, 1933.  

2011. ERICH WULFFEN. – Woman as a Sexual Criminal. 
1966. pp. 363. $1.25. 

A reprint of a work originally published in English with the imprint: 
New York, American Ethnological Press, 1934. A translation of Der 
weib als Sexualverbrecherin : ein Handbuch für Juristen, Verwal-
tungsbeamte und Ärzte, mit kriminalistischen Originalaufnahmen 
(Berlin : Dr. P. Langenscheidt, 1923). 

2013. HENRY SPENCER ASHBEE. – A Complete Guide 
to Forbidden Books. Introduction by Robert Kramer. 
1966. pp. 447. $1.25. 

An abridged version of Ashbee’s celebrated three-volume bibliog-
raphy of erotica, originally published in London between 1877-1885, 
under the pseudonym ‘Pisanus Fraxi.’ 

2014. MARCUS VAN HELLER [John Stevenson]. – Roman 
Orgy. Introduction by Jack Hirschman. 1966. pp. 180 + ads. 
$1.25. 

Originally published at Paris in April 1956 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 23 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

2015. BENJAMIN MICHAEL TARNOWSKI. – Anthropo-
logical, legal and medical studies on pederasty in Europe. 
Preface by Brian Kirby. 1967. pp. [xx]+233. $1.25. 

An English version of a late 19th century German work. Possibly a 
reprint of the edition published at New York in 1933 by the Anthro-
pological Press as Anthropological, Legal and Medical Studies on Ped-
erasty in Europe. 
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2016. OSCAR WILDE [supposed author]. – Teleny, or, The 
Reverse of the Medal. Introduction by Jack Hirschman. 
1967. pp. 243 + ads. $1.25.  

Originally published at London in 1893 in two volumes, by Leonard 
Smithers. The present volume is undoubtedly a reprint of the edition 
published at Paris in May 1958 by the Olympia Press as volume 62 of 
its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

2018. ALEXANDER TROCCHI. – White Thighs. Introduc-
tion by Jack Hirschman, and a new Postscript by the author. 
1967. pp. 208. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris in June 1955 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 14 of its Traveller’s Companion Series at which time the au-
thorship was ascribed to Trocchi’s pseudonym ‘Frances Lengel.’ 

2019. ANONYMOUS. – Randiana, or, Excitable Tales. In-
troduction by John S. Murphy [Hilary E. Holt]. 1967. pp. 
vii+150. $1.25. 

A reprint of a pornographic novel originally published at London in 
1884, probably by Edward Avery in collaboration with the mysterious 
William Lazenby. 

2020. ALEXANDER TROCCHI. – Helen and Desire. Intro-
duction by Jack Hirschman, and a new Postscript by the au-
thor. 1967. pp. 208. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris in January 1954 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 2 of its Atlantic Library Series, at which time the authorship 
was ascribed to Trocchi’s pseudonym ‘Frances Lengel.’ 

2021. LORD GEORGE HERBERT, pseud. – A Night in a 
Moorish Harem. Introduction by James. E. White [Hilary 
E. Holt]. 1967. pp. 160. Illustrated. $1.25. 

A reprint of a pornographic novel originally published at Paris c. 1896. 
No copy of the original edition has been located, although adverts for 
it have been found in clandestine catalogues of the period. The earliest 
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known edition to have been reliably described is one published at 
Paris about 1900 by either Renaudie or Elias Gaucher. 

2022. ATAULLAH MARDAAN, pseud. – Deva Dasi. Intro-
duction by Geoffrey Lowndes [Jack Hirschman]. 1967. pp. 
176. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris in April 1957 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 42 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

2023. ANONYMOUS. – The Diary of Mata Hari. Translated 
by Mark Alexander. Introduction by Hilary E. Holt, Ph.D. 
1967. pp. 248. Illustrations. $1.25. 

Purports to be the erotic diaries of Margaretha Geetruida Zelle Mac-
Leod, also known as Mata Hari. A translation or adaptation of a Ger-
man work called Das Tagebuch der Mata Hari (Amsterdam: Hol-
ländischen Bibliophilen-Gesellschaft [c. 1930]). It was limited to 500 
copies and had 186 pages. 

2024. MAURICE CHIDECKEL. – Female Sexual Perver-
sion. Foreword by Dr. S. Wolman. 1967. pp. 304. $1.25. 

A reprint of Female Sex Perversion: The Sexually Aberrated Woman 
As She Is (New York, Eugenics Publishing Company, 1935). The 
Foreword is taken from a 1963 reprint.  

2025. IWAN BLOCH. – [Beiträge zur Aetiologie der Psycho-
pathia sexualis ; erster Band. English.] Strange Sexual Prac-
tices. 1967. pp. 160. $1.25. 

The original German edition was published at Dresden by H. R. 
Dohrn in 1902. The translation was by Keene Wallace, and was pub-
lished at New York by the Anthropological Press in 1933.  

2026. ANONYMOUS [Edmund Duponchel, Frederick 
Hankey & Alfred Bégis]. – [l’Ecole des biches. English.] 
School for Girls, or, Morals of the Little Ladies of our 
Time. Translated L. E. LaBan [Lauraine Kirby]. Introduc-
tion by Allen D. Warner [Hilary E. Holt]. 1967. pp. xi+164. 
$1.25. 
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The first English translation of l’Ecole des biches, an erotic French 
work that was first published at Bruxelles in 1868 by J.-P. Blanche. 
Prior to its original publication, the work circulated amongst amateurs 
in manuscript copies taken from a calligraphic manuscript prepared 
for Edmund Duponchel by the artist Émil Ulm. See also entry no. 
2039, below. 

2027. HENRY JONES [John Coleman]. – The Enormous 
Bed. Introduction by Geoffrey Lowndes [Jack Hirschman]. 
1967. pp. 214+ads. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris in February 1955 by the Olympia Press 
as volume 1 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

2028. FELIX BRYK. – Sex and Circumcision. [With illustra-
tions.] 1967. pp. 342. 

A reprint of Circumcision in Man and Woman; its History, physiol-
ogy and Ethnology, by Felix Bryk. Translated by David Berger, M.A. 
(New York: American Anthropological Press, 1934). The original 
German text was Die Beschneidung bei Mann und Frau : Ihre Ge-
schichte, Psychologie und Ethnologie (Neubrandenburg: Gustav Fel-
ler, 1931). 

2029. MARCUS VAN HELLER [John Stevenson]. – Kidnap. 
Introduction by Jack Hirschman, and a new Postscript by 
the author. 1967. pp. 207. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris in August 1961 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 5 of its Ophir Books series. 

2030. JEAN-LOUIS FOUGERET DE MONTBRON. - 
[Margot la ravaudeuse, et ses aventures galantes & Le Ca-
napé, couleur de feu. English.] The Amorous Adventures 
of Margot and The Scarlet Sofa. Translated by Mark Alex-
ander and L. E. LaBan [Lauraine Kirby]. Introduction by 
Hilary E. Holt, Ph.D. 1967. pp. 174 + ads. $1.25. 

Translations of two 18th century French erotic novels. The first, Mar-
got la ravaudeuse, seems to have been originally published in 1750 
with the probably false imprint ‘Hambourg.’ The original edition of 
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Le Canapé was published at ‘Amsterdam’ [Paris?] in 1714, which cir-
cumstance makes it unlikely that Fougeret de Montbron was the au-
thor of it since he would have been about 10 years old at the time. 

2031. MARCUS VAN HELLER [John Stevenson]. – The 
Loins of Amon. Introduction by Jack Hirschman, and a new 
Postscript by the author. 1967. pp. 207. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris during the first quarter of 1955 by the 
Olympia Press as volume 11 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

2032. ALEXANDER TROCCHI. – School for Wives. Intro-
duction by Jack Hirschman, and a new Postscript by the au-
thor. 1967. pp. 207. $1.25. 

Originally published as School for Sin at Paris in March 1955 by the 
Olympia Press as volume 3 of its Traveller’s Companion Series at 
which time the authorship was ascribed to Trocchi’s pseudonym 
‘Frances Lengel.’ 

2033. FELIX SALTEN [supposed author ]. – [Josefine Mutzen-
bacher, oder Die Geschichte einer Wienerischen Dirne. 
English.] The Memoirs of Josephine Mutzenbacher. 
Translated by Rudolph Schleifer [Hilary E. Holt]. Introduc-
tion by Hilary E. Holt, Ph.D. 1967. pp. 304. $1.25. Cover 
art by Félicien Rops. 

The first English version of this famous ‘naturalistic’ novel concerning 
a Viennese prostitute. The German original was first published in a 
private edition in 1906. The ascription of the authorship to Felix 
Salten, better known for his children’s novel Bambi, seems fairly well 
established. A translation of a spurious sequel will be found noted at 
no. 3002, below. An earlier translation, with illustrations by Mahlon 
Blaine, was published at ‘Paris’ [New York] in 1931 by either Jake 
Brussel or Sam Roth. 

2034. ALEXANDER TROCCHI. – The Carnal Days of 
Helen Seferis. Introduction by Jack Hirschman, and a new 
Postscript by the author. 1967. pp. 191. $1.25. 
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Originally published at Paris in May 1954 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 7 of its Atlantic Library Series, at which time the authorship 
was ascribed to Trocchi’s pseudonym ‘Frances Lengel.’ 

2035. MARCUS VAN HELLER [John Stevenson]. – The 
House of Borgia. Two Volumes in One. Introduction by 
Jack Hirschman, and a new Postscript by the author. 1967. 
pp. 352. $1.25. 

Volume one was originally published at Paris in April 1957 by the 
Olympia Press as volume 37 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. Vol-
ume Two appeared at Paris in April 1958 under the imprint of the 
Ophelia Press, a subsidiary of the Olympia Press. 

2036. ANONYMOUS. – [Aus den Memoiren einer Sängerin. 
English.] The Prima Donna, or, Memoirs of an Opera 
Singer. Introduction by Hilary E. Holt, Ph.D. 1967. pp. 
240. $1.25. 

A translation of a well-known German pornographic novel, originally 
published by August Prinz at Altona, now a suburb of Hamburg, in 
two volumes in 1868 and 1875. It purports to be the autobiography 
of the celebrated opera singer Wilhemina Schroeder–Devrient, an as-
cription that need not detain us. The earliest English version appears 
to be a translation of the first volume, with the curious imprint ‘Pri-
vately Printed for the Cunnusburg Society, Harvard, U.S.A.’ [proba-
bly published at Paris by Charles Carrington]. It had pp. 118 and was 
limited to 100 copies only. No copy seems to have survived. (See: 
Peter Mendes, Clandestine Erotic Fiction in English 1800-1930, Al-
dershot: Scolar Press, 1993, pp. 296,7.) A more complete, but still 
abridged, version was published in the same year, with the imprint 
‘Printed for the Erotica Biblion Society of London and New-York 
[i.e., also Paris].’ There were a number of reprints of this in the years 
following, including one by the Olympia Press in June 1960 in its 
Ophelia Press series which was probably used as the copy text for the 
Brandon House edition. 

2037. HARRIET DAIMLER [Iris Owens]. – Darling. Intro-
duction by Jack Hirschman, and a new Postscript by the au-
thor. 1967. pp. 175. $1.25. 
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Originally published at Paris in March 1956 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 19 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

2038. ALEXANDER TROCCHI. – Thongs. Introduction by 
Robert Creeley. 1967. pp. 191. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris during the first quarter of 1956 by the 
Olympia Press as volume 25 of its Traveller’s Companion Series at 
which time the authorship was ascribed to Trocchi’s pseudonym ‘Car-
menicita de Las Lunas.’ 

2039. ANONYMOUS. – [Instruction libertine. English.] The 
Horn Book. Introduction by Robert Kramer. 1967. pp. 
160. $1.25. 

A reprint of an English translation of an erotic French work that was 
first published at Paris by Charles Carrington in 1898. The translator 
may have been John Stephen Farmer. The French original, repro-
duced from a calligraphic manuscript, was published at Bruxelles in 
‘1860’ [i.e. 1870] by J.-P. Blanche in an edition of just fifty copies. 
The similarities between the production of the original French edition 
of this work and of l’Ecole des biches (see no. 2026, above) leads one 
to surmise that Instruction libertine may have been a sort of erotic 
round-robin written by Edmund Duponchel, Frederick Hankey & 
Alfred Bégis. An alternative authorship suggestion, put forward by the 
bibliographer and publisher Jules Gay in the 1860’s, was that the book 
was written by a lawyer named Benoit who died in 1863. 

2040. MARCUS VAN HELLER [John Stevenson]. – Cruel 
Lips. Introduction by Jack Hirschman, and a new Postscript 
by the author. 1967. pp. 208. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris in July 1956 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 30 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

2041. HARRIET DAIMLER [Iris Owens]. – The Woman 
Thing. Introduction by Jack Hirschman, and a new Post-
script by the author. 1967. pp. 175. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris in August 1958 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 61 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 
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2042. MARCUS VAN HELLER [John Stevenson]. – Night-
mare. Introduction by Jack Hirschman, and a new Postscript 
by the author. 1967. pp. 208. $1.25. 

Originally published at Paris in July 1960 under the imprint of the 
Ophelia Press, a subsidiary of the Olympia Press. 

2048. ANONYMOUS. – Maidenhead Stories. Introduction 
by John S. Murphy [Hilary E. Holt]. 1968. pp. 160. $1.25. 

A reprint of a pornographic work first published in 1894, with the 
imprint ‘Chicago: Privately Printed.’ The book comprises a series of 
erotic stories, told by students at a party, which recount its first sexual 
experiences. Although internal evidence in the stories themselves 
leads one to suppose the book was written by an American, the ty-
pography of the first edition suggests it was actually printed in France. 

2049. GEORGES BATAILLE. – [Histoire de l’œil and Mad-
ame Edwarda. English.] The Story of the Eye and The Na-
ked Beast at Heaven’s gate. Introduction by Jack Hirsch-
man. 1968. pp. 142. $1.25. 

Translations of two well-known French erotic works. Histoire de 
l’œil was first published under the pseudonym ‘Lord Auch’ at Paris in 
1928 in an edition of 134 copies by René Bonnel and Pascal Pia. It 
was illustrated with eight lithographs by André Masson. Madame Ed-
warda was first published under the pseudonym ‘Pierre Angelique’ in 
1941, with the false imprint and date ‘éditions du Solitaire, 1937.’ It 
has been suggested that Jack Hirschman was responsible for the trans-
lation of these two works, but it seems unlikely: Brandon House typ-
ically credited its original translations to somebody even when a pseu-
donym was used. What seems more probable is that these are simply 
reprints of the translations done for the Olympia Press in Paris by 
‘Audiart’ [i.e. Austryn Wainhouse] in 1953, particularly in view of the 
curious re-titling of Madame Edwarda to The Naked Beast at 
Heaven’s Gate which occurred in the original Olympia Press edition. 
It should be pointed out, however, that the 1953 Olympia Press edi-
tion of Histoire de l’oeil appeared as A Tale of Satisfied Desire whereas 
the Brandon version carries a straight translation of the original French 
title. 
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3001. DONATIEN ALPHONSE FRANÇOIS DE SADE. – 
[Les 120 Journées de Sodom, ou l’école du libertinage. Eng-
lish.] The 120 Days of Sodom. Introduction by Hilary E. 
Holt, Ph.D. Essay by Georges Bataille. 1967. pp. 575+ads. 
$1.75. 

Originally written in the Bastille by Sade, the original French text of 
this extraordinary work was first published by Max Harrwitz at Berlin 
in 1904 in a poorly edited form prepared by Eugène Dühren [i.e. 
Iwan Bloch] with the false imprint ‘Paris: Club des Bibliophiles.’ Be-
tween 1931-35, a definitive edition in three volumes, superbly edited 
by Maurice Heine, was published at Paris. The present translation is a 
reprint of the edition issued at Paris in Jult 1954 by the Olympia Press. 
The translator was ‘Pieralessandro Casavini’ [i.e., Austryn Wain-
house]. 

3002. ANONYMOUS. – [Mein 365 Liebhaber. English.] The 
Memoirs of Josephine Mutzenbacher. Volume Two. 
Translated by Rudolph Schleifer [Hilary E. Holt]. Introduc-
tion by Hilary E. Holt, Ph.D. 1967. pp. 334+[ii] blank. 
$1.75. Cover art by Félicien Rops. 

A translation of a spurious sequel to Josefine Mutzenbacher, oder Die 
Geschichte einer Wienerischen Dirne (1906). The German original 
would appear to date from c. 1945. An English version of the 1906 
work will be found noted at no. 2033, above. 

3004. ATAULLAH MARDAAN, pseud. – Kama Houri. In-
troduction by Geoffrey Lowndes [Jack Hirschman]. 1967. 
pp. 200. $1.75. 

Originally published at Paris in July 1956 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 31 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

3005. [FRIEDRICH GUSTAV SCHILLING.] – [Denkwür-
digkeiten des Herrn von H., eines teutschen Edelmanns. 
English.] The Memoirs of a Baron. Translated by Paul An-
halt [Mark Alexander]. Introduction by James E. White, 
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Ph.D. [Hilary E. Holt]. Illustrated [with irrelevant and 
mildly erotic drawings]. 1967. pp. 240. $1.75. 

A translation of an erotic German novel originally published by Him-
burg at Berlin in 1787 with the false place of publication given as 
‘Rom’. 

3006. MARCUS VAN HELLER [John Stevenson]. – The 
Wantons. Introduction by Jack Hirschman, and a new Post-
script by the author. 1967. pp. 208. $1.75. 

Originally published at Paris in April 1957 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 35 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

3007. HAMILTON DRAKE [Mason Hoffenberg]. – Sin for 
Breakfast. Introduction by Steven George [Jack Hirschman]. 
1967. pp. 175. $1.75. 

Originally published at Paris in May 1957 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 46 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

3008. FAUSTINO PEREZ [Mason Hoffenberg]. – Until She 
Screams. Introduction by Rudolph Conway [Jack Hirsch-
man]. 1967. pp. 176. $1.75. 

Originally published at Paris in February 1956 by the Olympia Press 
as volume 21 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

3009. MARCUS VAN HELLER [John Stevenson]. – Rape. 
Introduction by Jack Hirschman, and a new Postscript by 
the author. 1967. pp. 208. $1.75. 

Originally published at Paris in February 1955 by the Olympia Press 
as volume 2 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

3010. ANONYMOUS. – Shame. Translated by L. E. LaBan 
[Lauraine Kirby]. Introduction by Rudolph Conway [Jack 
Hirschman]. 1967. pp. 160. $1.75. 

A translation of an unidentified French novel. 
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3011. MICKEY DIKES, pseud. – Sarabande for a Bitch. In-
troduction by Steven George [Jack Hirschman]. 1967. pp. 
207. $1.75. 

Originally published at Paris in April 1956 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 28 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

3012. MICHEL MILOT. – [L’Ecole des filles, ou Le Philoso-
phie des dames. English] Lessons in Seduction. Translated 
by Rudolph Schleifer [Hilary E. Holt]. Introduction by Hil-
ary E. Holt, Ph.D. 1967. pp. 174. $1.75. 

A translation of an erotic French novel originally published at Paris in 
1655. 

3013. ANONYMOUS. – The Life and Amours of Kate Per-
cival. Introduction by Allen D. Warner [Hilary E. Holt]. 
1967. pp. 159. $1.75. 

A reprint of a pornographic work originally published with the im-
print ‘New Orleans, 1864.’ This first edition may indeed have been 
of American origin, although it was probably published at New York. 
Reprints published at Paris in 1903 and c. 1920 have been noted, and 
it seems probable that the Brandon House edition was taken from one 
of these. 

3014. ANONYMOUS [Ernst Klein.] – [Bekenntnisse eines 
Schriftstellers. English.] Confessions of an Author. Trans-
lated by Paul Anhalt [Mark Alexander]. Introduction by Al-
bert W. Lowy [Hilary E. Holt]. 1967. pp. 191. $1.75. 

This anonymous German text was published originally at Berlin in 
1909 by Willy Schindler, who issued numerous works by Klein under 
a variety of pseudonyms including ‘Richard Werther’, ‘James 
Grunert’, ‘F. S.’, ‘W. v. St.’, ‘X.Y.Z.’ &c. I am greatly indebted to 
Gert Flik for this revised information. 

3015. J. HUME PARKINSON, pseud. – A Gallery of Nudes. 
Introduction by Geoffrey Lowndes [Jack Hirschman]. 1967. 
pp. 224. $1.75. 
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Originally published at Paris in April 1957 by the Olympia Press as 
volume 41 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

3016. EZRA DE RICHARNAUD, pseud. – The Small 
Rooms of Paris. Introduction by Jack Hirschman. 1968. pp. 
190. $1.75. 

Originally published at Paris during the first quarter of 1956 by the 
Olympia Press as volume 20 of its Traveller’s Companion Series. 

3017. The Libertine Reader. Introduction by Hilary H. Holt, 
Ph.D. 1968. pp. 240. $1.75. 

An anthology of four shorter erotic works from a period covering the 
17th - 19th centuries: *[Catéchisme libertin] The Libertine’s Manual, 
translated by ‘L. E. LaBan’ [Lauraine Kirby]. Originally published in 
1791, this work has been ascribed to Théroigne de Mericourt. 
**[Gamiani, ou Deux nuits d’excès] Gamiani, translated by L. E. La-
Ban. Usually ascribed to Alfred de Musset, Gamiani was first published 
in 1833. ***[Eve ressuscité, ou la Belle sans chemise] Angelique, tran-
slated by L. E. LaBan. First published in 1683. The authorship is un-
certain. ****The Amatory Experiences of a Surgeon, a reissue of a 
late Victorian pornographic work by James Campbell Reddie, first 
published, posthumously, at London by the mysterious Lazenby with 
the burlesque imprint ‘Printed for the Nihilists, Moscow, 1881.’ 

3018. ANONYMOUS. – Dany & Pleasure. Translated by L. 
E. LaBan [Lauraine Kirby]. Introduction by Rudolph Con-
way [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 208. $1.75. 

English versions of two erotic French novels, the first originally called 
Dany et le Plaisir (Marselles: Andre Danvers, 1960) by ‘Ginette Lam-
bert,’ and the second called Clayton’s College. Clayton’s College was 
first published c. 1950 at Paris by Editions de l’Alma. The novel ap-
peared under the name ‘Connie O’Hara’, the pseudonym of José-
André Lacour. Together with several other novels published around 
the same time, including Ne sont pas morts tous les sadiques (1949) 
by ‘Ernst Ratno’ [Ernest Lévy] and J’irai cracher sur vos tombes (1946) 
by ‘Vernon Sullivan’ [Boris Vian]. Clayton’s College was suppressed 
and enjoyed an underground existence for a number of years. Con-
cerning Clayton’s College, a correspondent in Holland, Jan Moret, 
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writes: “I have got a French edition: Editions de l’Alma. Cover illus-
tration (a drawing in black & white with the title in red) of a man 
with eyes his bulging out of his head and a dead girl. No year of 
printing. According to [Pascal] Pia this is the first edition, published 
about 1950. I have got two English translations, one by Brandon 
House (1968) and the other by The Erotic Print Society in London 
in 1996. But neither book is complete. Both translations end with 
chapter 17 of the Alma edition, which has 22 chapters. Neither Eng-
lish editions have chapter divisions. In the last [5] chapters of the Alma 
edition there is a lot of murder and rape.” 

3019. ANONYMOUS [Joseph Erenst DeBecker]. – The 
Nightless City. Introduction by Geoffrey Lowndes [Jack 
Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 205. $1.75. 

Alfred Rose gives: ‘NIGHTLESS CITY, The, or The History of the 
Yoshiwara Yukwaku, by An English Student of Sociology (J. E. De-
Becker). With numerous illustrations, pp. 2 ll+iv+I+144+Appendix 
xix+2+1, 8vo. Z. P. Maruya & Co., Yokohama, 1899. (9 col. plates 
of which 7 are folding, 14 full-page illus. of which 4 are folding, 26 
woodcuts and 2 pp. of Music).’ In the entry following, Rose gives 
details of the reprint from which the Brandon House edition would 
seem to originate: ‘– Third Edition, revised, pp. xvi+386, 4to. Yoko-
hama-London, (1906).’ He adds the British Library pressmark: 8282. 
dd. 36. See: ‘Rolf S. Reade’ [i.e. Alfred Rose], Registrum Librorum 
Eroticorum (London: Privately Printed, 1936), entries 3226, 3227. A 
copy of the original edition is in Trinity College Oxford (KK.8.36). 

3020. EDMUND DUMOULIN. – [Les Callipyges, ou les Dé-
lices de la Verge. English] The Cult of Pain. Translated by 
Paul Anhalt [Mark Alexander]. Introduction by Albert Lowy 
[Hilary E. Holt]. 1968. pp. 287. $1.75. 

The original French text was first published at Amsterdam in two vol-
umes in 1889 by Auguste Brancart. I am obliged to Michel Limpens 
for information on this translation. 

3021. ANONYMOUS [?Edmund Dumoulin]. – [Mémoires 
d’une danseuse russe. English.] The Russian Ballet Girl. 
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Two volumes in one. Introduction by Allen D. Warner 
[Hilary E. Holt]. 1968. pp. xi+222, 145. $1.75. 

French text first published at Bruxelles in 1894 by Auguste Brancart. 
The French original was ascribed on the titlepage to ‘E. D.’, the pseu-
donym of Edmund Dumoulin who wrote at least fourteen porno-
graphic works for the publisher Brancart in Amsterdam and Bruxelles 
between 1887-1894. Stylistically, however, this novel doesn’t seem to 
be similar to Dumoulin’s other works. The English version reprinted 
here seems first to have been published in 1901 at ‘Monte Carlo’, but 
actually at Paris by Charles Carrington. Interestingly, the pagination 
of this first 1901 edition matches that of the Brandon House reprint, 
establishing with precision its copy text. Curiously this volume is 
printed on low-quality paper, uncharacteristic of the Brandon House 
Library Editions. 

3022. ANONYMOUS. – Confessions of an English Maid. 
Introduction by Geoffrey Lowndes [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. 
pp. 270. $1.75. 

According to the Introduction, this novel was first published in 1937, 
subtitled Jessie, or, The Confessions of a Fellatrix. The titlepage of 
what we take to be the first edition is described by Frank Hoffmann 
as follows: “Confessions of an English Maid. Told by Jessie, written 
by Gilbert San Martin [Pseud.]. London: 1937.” See: Frank Hoff-
mann, Analytical Survey of Anglo-American Traditional Erotica 
(Bowling Green, Ohio: Bowling Green University Popular Press, 
1973, p. 120). A copy of the original edition is in the Kinsey Institute 
at shelfmark: 823.8 S19 c7 1937 

3023. ANONYMOUS. – Memoirs of Madame Madeleine. 
Volume One. Introduction by Jack Hirschman. 1968. pp. 
224. $1.75 each volume. 

Originally published by the Miller Brothers at New York about 1933 
in two volumes (pp. 236, 264) with the false imprint: ‘Paris: Isidor 
[sic] Liseux, 1928.’ The work was illustrated with 8 plates. A copy is 
in the Kinsey Institute at shelfmark: 823.8 M545 1930. Extracted 
highlights were published in Havana in the 30s or 40s in pamphlet 
form, keeping the ‘Paris’ imprint. A number of these are preserved in 



23 
 

the Kinsey Institute in the ‘Epam collection.’ For the second volume 
of the Brandon House reprint see below, at no. 3024. 

3024. ANONYMOUS. – Memoirs of Madame Madeleine. 
Volume Two. Introduction by Jack Hirschman. 1968. pp. 
256. $1.75. 

3027. ANONYMOUS. – Eveline. The Amorous Exploits of 
a Lady of Fashion. Volume One. Introduction by Geoffrey 
Lowndes [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 207. $1.75. [Vol. 2 at 
no. 3030.] 

The history of this work is complicated. Henry Spencer Ashbee notes 
an edition in two small volumes of 105 and 85 pages respectively, 
which he says “appeared about 1840, but is not the original, which 
was, I believe, entitled Evalina.” He then notes two later editions, 
dated c. 1843 and c. 1860, the first published by Anthony Dyer and 
the latter by the notorious William Dugdale. (See: Ashbee, Catena 
Librorum Tacendorum, pp. 142-4.) In 1904 there appeared at Paris 
from the erotica publisher Charles Carrington a novel called The 
Modern Eveline in three volumes. According to the Preface, this is a 
sort of expanded adaptation of the earlier work, created by one of the 
publisher’s hacks from his memory of the original which he read many 
years earlier. It seems probable that it is from this 1904 edition that 
the Brandon edition was reprinted. 

3028. ANONYMOUS. – The Naked and Monique. Intro-
duction by Rudolph Conway [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 
175. $1.75. 

3029. PEARSON GROVES, pseud. – Juvenile Lead. Intro-
duction by Steven George [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 208. 
$1.75. 

A reprint of a pornographic novel that seems first to have been pub-
lished at Paris in 1957 by the Pall Mall Press. 

3030. ANONYMOUS. – Eveline. The Amorous Exploits of 
a Lady of Fashion. Volume Two. Introduction by Geoffrey 
Lowndes [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 144. $1.75. 
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Volume 1, together with a note on the history of the work, will be 
found at entry no. 3027, above. 

3031. ANONYMOUS. – Therese and Angelica. Translated by 
Paul Anhalt [Mark Alexander]. Introduction by John E. 
Wright [Hilary E. Holt]. 1968. pp. 256. $1.75. 

Therese is a translation of Thérèse Philosophe, a mid-18th century 
erotic work usually ascribed to the marquis d’Argens. Angelica is a 
translation of an unidentified French work. 

3032. PIERRE BERG, pseud? – Sonia by Night. Translated 
by Andre Gilbert [Hilary E. Holt]. Introduction by Hilary 
E. Holt. 1968. pp. 176. $1.75. 

An English translation of Jour et nuit, an erotic French novel that 
seems first to have been published at Paris in 1963 by Claude Tchou 
in his series Cercle du livre précieux. 

3033. DANIEL ROBERT, pseud [Isidore Isou]. – The Splen-
dours of Passion. Translated by L. E. LaBan [Lauraine 
Kirby]. Introduction by Geoffrey Lowndes [Jack Hirsch-
man]. 1968. pp. 192. $1.75. 

A translation of Les Splendeurs de la passion (‘Zurich,’ n.d.). The 
French original was published at the end of the 1950s, and printed by 
Jean-Marie Monnerie at Viry-Châtillon. It was illustrated with 24 
photographs. 

3038. ANTONIO VIGNALE. – The Love Academy. Trans-
lated by Rudolph Schleifer [Hilary E. Holt]. Introduction by 
Albert Lowy, Ph.D. [Hilary E. Holt]. 1968. pp. 143. $1.75. 

An English version of La Cazzaria, an Italian work originally published 
at Naples between 1530-1540. It seems likely that the translation was 
done from a French text rather than from the original Italian. How-
ever, an English edition translated directly from the Italian by Samuel 
Putnam circulated in manuscript for a number of years before even-
tually being published in 1968 at City of Industry, California, by 
Marvin Miller as one of his Collector’s Publications. It deserves to be 
better known. 
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4001. THE PEARL. Three vols. in one. Introduction by Jack 
Hirschman. 1967. pp. xix +192, 200, 227. $3.00. Mock 
mother-of-pearl wrappers, in printed slipcase. 

4002. ANONYMOUS. – My Secret Life. [Part 2] Vols. 4-6. 

4003. ANONYMOUS. - My Secret Life. [Part 3] Vols. 7-9. 

5001. ANONYMOUS. - My Secret Life. [Part 1] Vols. 1-3. 

5004. IHARA SAIKAKU. – The Temple of Pederasty. Trans-
lated by Hideki Okada. Introduction by John Glassco. Illus-
trated by Philip Core. Hanover House Imprint. 1970. pp. 
159. $2.25. 

‘Although the work purports to be based on that of the authentic 
Japanese poet and novelist, Ihara Saikaku (1642-93), the translator, 
“the late Dr. Hideki Okada,” is actually Glassco himself. Glassco’s 
translation, or as he terms it, “interpolation,” largely derives from Ken 
Sato’s hilariously inept translation, Quaint Stories of the Samurais, 
published by Robert McAlmon, Paris, 1928. “The stories in this vol-
ume are examples of a literary form unknown to the Western world 
– the erotic collage, or interpolation of libertine phrases, dialogue and 
incident on the body of classical texts. This art has long been practiced 
in Japan where, far from being regarded as a desecration of the origi-
nal, it is applauded as an elegant embellishment which calls for the 
execution of the greatest taste, humour, delicacy and restraint.” The 
mock-scholarly talk about collage is invented. Philip Core’s illustra-
tions were done according to Glassco’s instructions.’ (Fraser Suther-
land, John Glassco: An Essay and Bibliography, Ontario: ECW Press, 
1984, p. 53.) 

6001. HOMER G. THOMAS, pseud. [?Ben Hecht.] – The 
Prodigal Virgin. Introduction by Frank Hoffman. 1968. pp. 
255. $1.95. 

Frank Hoffman’s Introduction suggests that this novel may have been 
written by Percy Shostak. However, it seems more probable that the 
novel was first published by Shostak. In Compendium, the combined 
catalogues of Brooklyn bookseller C. J. Scheiner, the original edition 
of the first edition is described as having been published by Shostak in 
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either New York or Chicago, with the false imprint ‘Dijon, France’, 
in 1935. It had seven full-pages illustrations by ‘Jacques Merd’ [Wil-
liam Bernhardt], and numerous in-text illustrations by Emile Ganzo. 
The edition was limited to 700 copies. The authorship ascription to 
Hecht is to be found in the catalogue entry (shelfmark: 823.8 T457 
p8 1935) for the original edition in the Kinsey Institute Library: “Au-
thor may be Ben Hecht. See KISR correspondence file, Sept. 1966.” 

6002. JOAN CABOT, pseud. – The Adventures of Claudia. 
Introduction by Frank Hoffman. 1968. pp. 288. $1.95. 

According to Frank Hoffman’s Introduction, this novel is a reprint of 
an American work first published in the 1930’s. There is a German 
translation of this edition: Das Sex Mal Sex Of Funny Hell (Ve-
itshöchheim bei Würzburg: Verlag Andreas Zettner Kg, n.d. c. 1975) 
8vo. pp. 285. Linen wrappers. Translated by Dr. H. Baltuch. I am 
obliged to Jan Onderwater for this information. 

6003. WILLIAM JOBY, pseud. – Confessions of a Specialist. 
Introduction by Steven George [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 
176. $1.95. 

Very probably a reprint of a book first published at Paris c. 1960. A 
novel called A Case by ‘William C. Joby’ was published at Paris in 
1960 by the Océanic Press, copy in the British Library erotica collec-
tion at pressmark P.C. 14. h. 37. 

6004. ANONYMOUS. – To Pay the Piper. Introduction by 
Rudolph Conway [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 208. $1.95. 

6005. The Unexpurgated Anecdota Americana. Introduction 
by Frank Hoffman. 1968. pp. 208. $1.95. 

A reprint of Anecodota Americana: An Anthology of Tales in the 
Vernacular. Edited without Expurgation by J. Mortimer Hall [pseud.] 
Second Series, a work first published at New York by Vincent Smith 
in 1934. A reprint of the First Series of this famous collection of erotic 
humor will be found at no. 6024, below. 
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6009. HUGUES REBELL [Georges Grassal, in part]. – The 
Memoirs of Dolly Morton. Introduction by Jack Hirsch-
man. 1968. pp. 303. $1.95. Illustrated. 

A reprint of an erotic novel first published openly by Charles Carring-
ton at Paris in 1899. 

6010. ANONYMOUS. – Rosa Fielding, or, the Victim of 
Lust. Introduction by Hilary E. Holt. 1968. pp. 159. $1.95. 

A reprint of a work originally published at London c. 1867 by William 
Dugdale, and which has been tentatively ascribed by one leading au-
thority to the journalist George Augusta Sala. 

6011. KRISS LHERR, pseud. – [Amous sans permis (Le Jour-
nal d’un salaud). English.] Diary of a Bastard. Translated by 
L. E. LaBan [Lauraine Kirby]. Introduction by Rudolph 
Conway [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 192. $1.95.  

French text first in the 1950s by Le cercle carré. The place of its pub-
lication is uncertain. 

6012. Of Vice and Virtue. Introduction by Geoffrey Lowndes 
[Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 238. $1.95. 

Two novels: Madge Buford and Gus Tolman. The former is probably 
reprinted from an American edition of the early 1930’s, although the 
novel undoubtedly is much older. A typescript catalogue compiled c. 
1956 of the collection of Nicholas Brown, a bookseller of Bucks 
County, Pennsylvania, notes an edition with the false imprint ‘New 
Orleans [?Paris], 1892.’ This could be the original edition, but the 
possibility exists that, like The Life and Amours of Kate Percival (no. 
3013), Madge Buford could have originally appeared in the United 
States in the 1860’s or even earlier. See: Peter Mendes, Clandestine 
Erotic Fiction in English 1800-1930, Aldershot: Scolar Press, 1993, 
pp. 240. An edition titled The memoirs of Madge Buford, or, a mod-
ern Fanny by “D’Arcy St. John, Esq” was published with the imprint 
‘New York, 1902’. A copy is in the Kinsey Institute at shelfmark: 
823.8 S14 m5 1902.  



28 
 

Concerning Gus Tolman, Jan Moret describes what may be the orig-
inal edition from which this edition is taken: “I have got a copy of 
Gus Tolman, or, The Philandering Pianist. By William B. Le Feure. 
Paris-France: Sociétés des Livres Erotique, 1932. 157 pages, with 4 
poor drawings. Limited to 750 copies.” A copy of this is in the Kinsey 
Institute at shelfmark: 823.8 L49 g9 1932. Their catalogue entry sug-
gests that it was published at New York by Forberg, which is not a 
name I am familiar with. At least in this context. 

6014. ANONOYMOUS [Isidore Isou?] – Crossroads of Ec-
stacy. Translated by L. E. LaBan [Lauraine Kirby]. Introduc-
tion by Rudolph Conway [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 206. 
$1.95. 

The titlepage gives the original French title as Les Carrefours des 
ivresses, with no further identification. In fact, the book appeared c. 
1955 with the false imprint ‘Munich’ and the authorship ascribed to 
one Hilde Schoën. The work had 23 illustrations. A copy of the orig-
inal French text is in the Yale University Library at shelfmark: 2016 
857. 

6017. ANONYMOUS [Alphonse Momas]. – [Le pacte 
d’amour] The Love Sect. Translated by Andre Gilbert [Hil-
ary E. Holt]. Introduction by John E. Wright [Hilary E. 
Holt]. 1968. pp. 160. $1.95. 

I am grateful to Gert J. Flik for providing me with the details of the 
origins of this work. Le Pacte d’amour is one of the rarest of this pro-
lific author’s works. It original appeared at Paris in 1899 with the im-
print ‘Londres, Searing Brothers, Perrystreet 412’ and the authorship 
ascribed to ‘Le Nismois,’ Momas’ best known pseudonym.  

6018. The Defilers. Introduction by Steven George [Jack 
Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 192. $1.95. 

Reprints of two short erotic novels. The first, The Amorous Widow, 
is a translation of a German work, the history of which was generously 
communicated to me by Gert J. Flik. In 1876, Johann Scheible, a 
publisher in Stuttgart, issued a pornographic work in two separate 
parts or volumes entitled Junggesellentreiben im Reiche der Liebe. 
About 1898, an unknown publisher reprinted the first part of this as 
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Liebeserinnerungen eines jungen Mannes, and it is this that formed 
the basis of The Amorous Widow. Meneer Flik writes : “It’s a bad 
translation, like all Brandon House translations I know of. Not only 
is it badly translated, there are also parts omitted (which is also very 
often the case with ‘translations’ of Brandon House) so that it is no 
longer a pleasant continuous story, apart from the fact that also certain 
information is missing, which sometimes causes the logic to disappear. 
This is especially true if you’ve already read the original.” The second 
work in the Brandon House volume, The New Epicurean, was writ-
ten by Edward Sellon and originally published at London in 1865 by 
William Dugdale. 

6019. ANONYMOUS. – Uninhibited. Translated by Paul 
Anhalt [Mark Alexander]. Introduction by Hilary E. Holt. 
1968. pp. 224. $1.95. 

Jan Moret writes: “A translation of Im Weissen Rosl am Wolfgangsee. 
Sommererlebnis eines Journalisten. My copy : Paris: Editions les 
Livres d’Or. No date. Vol. 4 of a series called ‘Klassiker der erotischen 
Weltliteratur.’ ” However, the original German edition has the im-
print Bibliophile Gesselschaft die Guggentaler [c. 1937], 250 num-
bered copies. I am indebted to Peter Mendes for this additional infor-
mation. 

6020. ANNE ZORINE, pseud. – A Courtesan’s Caresses. 
Translated by L. E. LaBan [Lauraine Kirby]. Introduction by 
Rudolph Conway [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 160. $1.95. 

A translation of Les Caresses, ou Souvenirs d’une courtisane, a por-
nographic French novel first published between 1950 and 1960. 

6021. PIERRE CHEVALIER, pseud. – Confessions of Chris-
tine. 1968 pp. 176. $1.95. 

Jan Moret writes: “A reprint of Lola Perigord. A Soul-Stirring Biog-
raphy of the Daughter of Paris’s Most Celebrated Harlot. By Pierre 
Chevalier. Cannes-France, n.d. 298 pages. Illustrated with drawings.” 

6022. ANONYMOUS. – Adolescence. Translated by L. E. La-
Ban [Lauraine Kirby]. Introduction by Rudolph Conway 
[Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 192. $1.95. 
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Appearances to the contrary, this is not a translation of a French work 
but instead a reprint of an English pornographic novel with the same 
title, originally published at Paris under the ‘Pall Mall Press’ imprint 
in 1957 with the authorship ascribed to ‘Donald Fielding.’ The pub-
lisher of the original Paris edition was Bronilsaw Kaminsky, aka 
‘Bruno Durocher.’ I am obliged to Gert J. Flik for these precisions.  

6024. The unexpurgated Anecdota Americana. 1968. pp. 208 
+ [viii]. $1.95. 

A reprint of Anecodota Americana: Being explicity, an Anthology of 
Tales in the Vernacular. By Mr. William Passemon [Joseph Fleisler]. 
“Boston: for the Association for the Asphyxiation of Hypocrites” 
[New York: Printed by "Guy d’Isère/Joseph Gavorse, for David 
Moss, Gotham Book Mart, 1927-28]. A reprint of the Second Series 
of this famous collection of erotic humor will be found at no. 6005, 
above. 

6025. JULIAN ROBINSON, Comte de Bouleau [pseud]. – 
The Confessions of Georgina. Introduction by Geoffrey 
Lowndes [Jack Hirschman]. 1968. pp. 256. $1.95. 

Probably a modern confection, although the Introduction claims this 
novel to be a newly discovered MS. by the author of Gynecocracy, a 
well-written s&m novel originally published, secretly, in London in 
1893 by Leonard Smithers in collaboration with the booksellers Rob-
son & Kerslake. The author of Gynecocracy is rumoured to have been 
an English barrister named Stanislas Matthew de Rhodès (1857-1932), 
who was also credited with The Yellow Room (1891) and The Pet-
ticoat Dominant (1898). While these latter works were on the same 
theme as Gynecocracy, they were much inferior and it has been sug-
gested, without much more than circumstantial evidence, that de 
Rhodès did write The Yellow Room and The Petticoat Dominant, 
but that Gynecocracy was by another hand entirely, possibly Have-
lock Ellis whose authorship of the work was first proposed by the 
English erotica collector Charles Reginald Dawes and later supported 
by G. Legman. For the background to this, see Peter Mendes, Clan-
destine Erotic Fiction in English 1800-1930, Aldershot: Scolar Press, 
1993, pp. 247,8. 
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6026. The Pangs of Venus. Translated by Paul Anhalt [Mark 
Alexander]. Introduction by Allen D. Warner [Hilary E. 
Holt]. 1969. pp. 224. $1.95. 

Two pornographic novels. The first, Count Alexis, appears to be of 
English or perhaps American origin, suggesting that Mr. Alexander’s 
labours as translator were confined to the second novel, titled Ca-
resses, and here credited to Jean Marie Tallien. The earliest edition of 
Count Alexis known reliably to the compiler is dated approximately 
1892, and typographically appears to be English. References to an 
earlier edition dated 1885 and described as a ‘publication Americaine 
d’un ouvrage très bien écrit, dans le genre de Le Roman de Violette 
have been noted. (See Peter Mendes, Clandestine Erotic Fiction in 
English 1800-1930, Aldershot: Scolar Press, 1993, pp. 230.) Count 
Alexis is credited in this Brandon house edition to a ‘M. Dormeuil’. 
Caresses, the second novel in this collection is a translation of Caresses; 
ou Mémoires intimes de Jacqueline de R... (Paris: éditions du 
Couvre-Feu, 1933). 

6027. ANONYMOUS. – The Escritoire of Yolanda. Intro-
duction by Steven George [Jack Hirschman]. 1969. pp. 159. 
$1.95. 

An epistolary novel, allegedly from the period between the two 
World Wars. 

6030. MADAME LA COMTESSE DE CŒUR-BRÛLANT, 
pseud. - The Cousins. Volume 1. Translated by Henrik Van 
Breda [Mark Alexander & Lauraine Kirby]. Introduction by 
Hilary E. Holt, Ph.D. 1969. pp. 159. $1.95. Cover art by 
Felix Labise. 

A translation of Les Cousins de le Colonelle, an erotic work first pub-
lished at Bruxelles in 1880 by J. J. Gay with the false imprint ‘Lis-
bonne: Chez Antonio da Boa-Vista’. Les Cousins de le Colonelle is 
generally thought to have been written by a woman, specifically the 
marquise de Mannoury d’Ectot, née Joséphine Le Blanc, the grand-
daughter of the chemist Nicolas LeBlanc (1742-1806) and the daugh-
ter of César-Nicolas-Louis Leblanc (1787-1835), a ‘dessinateur et 
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graveur.’ At the time of the Second Empire, she lived at a large coun-
try house near Argentan, an arrondissement in the Orne department 
in northwestern France, where she was something of a bluestocking, 
and entertained the important poets and artists of the day. Later, 
“veuve et ruinée par plusieurs gigolos successifs” as one writer puts it, 
she opened a matrimonial agency and wrote three novels exposing the 
depravity of the reign of Napoleon III. 

She is also supposed to have written two other erotic works; Le 
Roman de Violette (‘Lisbonne: Chez Antonio da Boa-Vista, 1870’, 
i.e. Bruxelles: Auguste Brancart, 1883) and Mémoires secrets d’un 
tailleur pour dames, par une femme masque (Bruxelles: Gay & Doucé, 
1880). 

For a translation of volume 2 of The Cousins, originally published 
secretly at Bruxelles in 1882 by Henriette Doucé, see no. 6035, be-
low. In 1972, Brandon Books (no. 6256) reprinted the two separately 
published volumes of The Cousins in one volume as The Colonel’s 
Nieces, and credited the translation to Adrian Meadows. 

6034. ANONYMOUS [Maryat & Andre Rollet-Andriane]. - 
[Emmanuelle, pt. 1] Michele. Translated by L. E. LaBan 
[Lauraine Kirby]. Introduction by Jack Hirschman. 1969. 
pp. 223. $1.95. 

6035. MADAME LA COMTESSE DE CŒUR-BRÛLANT, 
pseud. - The Cousins. Volume 2. Translated by Henrik Van 
Breda [Mark Alexander & Lauraine Kirby]. Introduction by 
Hilary E. Holt, Ph.D. 1969. pp. 224. $1.95. Cover art by 
Félicien Rops. 

See entry no. 6030 above for the history of this work. 

6036. M. VON LUBER, pseud. – Ladies of Pleasure. Intro-
duction by Geoffrey Lowndes [Jack Hirschman]. 1969. pp. 
192. $1.95. 

What I take to be the original edition of this novel appeared with the 
imprint ‘Dijon, France: 1935.’ It has illustrations by ‘Madam Som-
mers.’ There is a copy in the Kinsey Institute at shelfmark: 823.8 L92 
l2 1935. 
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6037. JOHN HANFORTH, pseud. – The Sins of Onan. 
1969. pp. 174. $1.95. 

The Library of Congress Copyright Office information on this title 
states that the text was previously published abroad in 1959. This is a 
reprint of a novel called The Life Line, credited to the same pseudon-
ymous author, which was issued at Paris in 1962 by the Armor Pub-
lishing Company. Jan Moret informs me that The Life Line was also 
published as The Moonlit Night (Marseille: Massilia Press, n.d) by 
‘Charles Doolittle.’ He adds: “All my four Armor Press books were 
also published with new titles by Massilia Press, but I don’t know who 
was stealing from whom.” 

6038. TROY DAVIES, pseud. – More! 1969. pp. 160. $1.95. 

The Library of Congress Copyright Office information on this title 
states that the author’s name is Troy Devies, and that the text was 
originally published abroad in 1950. 

6039. ANONYMOUS. – The Family Jewels. Introduction by 
Rudolph Conway [Jack Hirschman]. Translated by L. E. La-
Ban [Lauraine Kirby]. 8vo. pp. 160. $1.95. 

A translation of an unidentified foreign work. 

6040. Of Loin and Cloth. Translated by Henrik Van Breda 
[Mark Alexander & Lauraine Kirby]. 1969. pp. 206. $1.95. 

Translations of two 19th century French works: La Comtesse de Les-
bos, ou la Nouvelle Gamiani (‘Paris [Amsterdam]: Sous les galleries 
du Palais Royal, chez la petite Lolotte [Auguste Brancart],’ 1889) by 
‘E. D.’ who has been identified as Edmund Dumoulin. – Les Confes-
sions érotiques de l’abbé Pineraide ([Amsterdam: Auguste Brancartm 
c. 1894]). 

6043. MICHAEL HUNT, pseud. – Vulnerable. 1969. pp. 159. 
$1.95. 

The Library of Congress Copyright Office information on this title 
states that the text was previously published abroad in 1931. 
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6044. ANONYMOUS [?Alfred Frey]. – [Arabellas Opferung] 
Arabella’s Sacrifice. Translated by Franz Mecklenberg [Hil-
ary E. Holt]. Introduction by Hilary E. Holt. 1969. pp. 160. 
$1.95. Cover art by Edvard Munch. 

A work called Arabellas Opferung by Alexander Moritz Frey, was 
published, by Horodisch & Marx in 1927. Copy in the British Library 
at shelfmark YA.1989.a.17061. I am obliged to Gert J. Flik for in-
forming me that there were actually two editions of Arabellas Opfer-
ung published at about the same time, both by Horodisch. The earlier 
of the two had 95 pages and was the ‘respectable’ text with the pub-
lisher’s name on the titlepage. The second had 110 pages and pub-
lished sub rosa. Both have strong textual similarities. Whether Alex-
ander Frey was the author of both texts or merely the openly pub-
lished one has not been established. 

6045. MARK ANDREWS, pseud. – Mother Lode. 1969. pp. 
158. $1.95. 

A reprint of Sentimental Journey (1962), published by Armor Pub-
lishing at Paris, one of a number of seedy competitors to the Olympia 
Press. Jan Moret notes that it was also published as Our Darling Girl 
((Marseille: Massilia Press, n.d) by ‘Emma Spur.’ 

6047. ANONYMOUS. – Young Flesh. Translated by Henrik 
van Breda [Mark Alexander & Lauraine Kirby]. 1969. pp. 
175. $1.95. 

A translation of an unidentified foreign work. 

6048. MONIQUE VITALE, pseud. – Forbidden Paths. 1969. 
pp. 223. $1.95. 

Two novels: Forbidden Paths and Perverted Lady. – A novel called 
Forbidden Paths by ‘Robert Kapitan’ was published, probably at Paris, 
in 1956 as part of ‘The Series of Lustful Hoirs [i.e. Hours?]’. There is 
a copy in the Kinsey Institute (843.8 K169 f6 1956). Whether this is 
the same work is impossible to say. – Perverted Lady is an unknown 
work, under that title.  
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6050. JO TYLER, pseud. – The Green Girls. 1969. pp. 158. 
$1.95. 

A work of complicated ancestry. The French original, by ‘Fuckwell’, 
one of the many bizarre pseudonyms of the prolific Alphonse Momas, 
was published about 1898 as Petites et Grandes Filles, presumably at 
Paris. The following year, an English translation, in two volumes, 
called Green Girls, also credited to ‘Fuckwell’, was printed at Paris for 
the London publisher Leonard Smithers and his French partner ‘Dur-
inge’. An American edition was published at either New York or 
Philadelphia about 1930, and it was here that the name ‘Jo Tyler’ 
seems first to have been used in association with the novel. The com-
plication arises with another work by the redoubtable ‘Fuckwell’ 
called Fruits verts [‘Green Fruit’, published in 1902]. 

6052. ANONYMOUS [Maryat & Andre Rollet-Andriane]. - 
[Emmanuelle II, pt. 1] Maria. Book One. Translated by L. 
E. LaBan [Lauraine Kirby]. 1969. pp. 192. $1.95. 

– A translation the second part of Emmanuelle II is noted at 
entry 6054, below. A translation of the first volume of Em-
manuelle is noted at entry no. 6034, above. 

6054. ANONYMOUS [Maryat & Andre Rollet-Andriane]. - 
[Emmanuelle II, pt. 2] Maria. Book Two. Translated by L. 
E. LaBan. 1969. pp. 175. $1.95. 

– A translation the first part of Emmanuelle II is noted at entry 
6052, above. A translation of the first volume of Emmanu-
elle is noted at entry no. 6034, above. 

6056. FLORENCE H—. Flossie in Bondage. 1969. pp. 208. 
$1.95. 

The Library of Congress Copyright Office information on this title 
states that the text was previously published abroad in 1931. Jan Moret 
writes: “I have a copy of Flossie in Bondage by Florence H***, Paris-
France: Privately Printed, n.d. 188 pages, with drawings. (USA?).” 

6058. ANONYMOUS. – Wide Open.1969. pp. 159. 
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Originally a fin-de-siècle French erotic novel called En plein air. A 
copy is preserved in the British Library, at pressmark P.C. 14. h. 11. 
In the absence of a translator credit, one must assume this present edi-
tion to be a reprint of an American translation published in the 1930’s. 
About 1970, Grove Press also published an edition of Wide Open, 
with the authorship credited to ‘Jem’, the name used to sign the 
French original. 

6059. ANONYMOUS. – Midnight Intimacies. 1969. pp. 160. 
$1.95. 

First published at New York - ‘Privately Printed’ – about 1950. Lim-
ited to 150 copies with 6 erotic plates. 

6066. ANONYMOUS. – The Petals of Passion. Translated by 
Henrik van Breda [Mark Alexander & Lauraine Kirby]. 
1969. pp. 192. $1.95. 

6075. ANONYMOUS. – The Abduction of Edith Martin. 
1970. pp. 192 + ads. $1.95. Green wrappers. 

A reprint of a pornographic American novel published at New York 
in the 1930’s, possibly by Percy Shostac. It was limited to 250 copies 
and illustrated by ‘Pietro.’ A copy is in the Kinsey Institute at shelf-
mark: 823.8 T457 a2 1930. 

6077. GEORGE CLEMENT, pseud. – The Strange Cult. 
1970. pp. 254 + ads. $1.95. Green wrappers. 

A reprint of a pornographic novel published at New York about 1933 
with the false imprint ‘London, Privately Printed.’ 

6084. ANONYMOUS. – Clit Clique. Translated by L. E. La-
Ban [Lauraine Kirby]. 1969. pp. 256. $1.95. Last of the fancy 
covers. 

6085. M. PELLETILS, pseud. – The Memoirs of Mitzi. Vol. 
One. 1970. pp. 272. $1.95. Green wrappers. 

6086. ROLAND EVERHARD, pseud. – An American Cas-
anova. 1970. pp. 224. $1.95. Green wrappers. 
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Originally published as The love life of an American Casanova with 
the false imprint ‘Niece [i.e. Nice], France : M. Seuerin,’ probably in 
the 1940s. The authorship was ascribed to ‘Rolland Everhard.’ There 
is a copy in the Kinsey Institute at shelfmark: 823.8 E93 l8 1940. 

6103. M. PELLETILS, pseud. – The Memoirs of Mitzi. Vol. 
One. 1970. pp. 256 + ads. $1.95. Green wrappers. 

The Library of Congress Copyright Office lists the author of this book 
as a pseudonym of P. M. L’Istelle. 
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